of less than 3% and 20% of the watershed have a slope greater than 15%. The slope classes

and their areal coverage are shown in Table 6.

Though simulation was done for the entire basin, calibration and subsequent impact

assessment was done in a gauging station at Gilgel Abay and only sub-basins above the

gauging station were given a due attention. According to SWAT definition, the sub-basins 26

to 34 were above the gauging station. These sub-basins cover 2878 km2 which is 19% of the

total watershed.

5.2.2 Sensitivity Analysis

The results of the sensitivity analysis gave the degree of sensitivity of 26 parameters and the

parameter bound which was important for the manual and auto-calibration activities.

Alpha_Bf, and Gw_Delay were the most sensitive parameters which has effect on base-flow

contribution while Cn2, Esco, Ch_N2, and Surlag were among the most sensitive parameters

which has effect on the surface runoff. The ten most sensitive parameters, their ranking and

description is exhibited in Table 7.

Results

62

Table 7: Sensitive parameter ranking and final auto-calibration result

Rank Parameter description Range Auto-calibrated

resut

1 Alpha_Bf Baseflow alpha factor 0 - 1 0.38

2 Cn2 Initial SCS runoff curve

number for moisture condition

II

-25% to +25% -5%

3 Ch_N2 Manning’s ‘’n’’ value for the

main channel

0 - 1 0.059

4 Ch_K2 Effective hydraulic

conductivity in main channel

alluvium

0 - 150 122.86

5 Surlag Surface runoff lag coefficient 0 - 10 0.61

6 Esco Soil evaporation compensation

factor

0 - 1 1

7 Gw_Delay Groundwater delay time -10% to +10% -10%

8 Sol_Z Depth from soil surface to

bottom of layer

-25% to +25% 24.41%

9 GW_REVAP Groundwater ‘’revap’’

coefficient

-0.036 to

+0.036

0.06

10 Revapmn the threshold depth of water in

the shallow aquifer for

‘’revap’’ or percolation to the

deep aquifer to occur

-100 to +100

5.2.3 Model Calibration

The calibration of the model was performed for six years (1995 to 2000) using Gilgel Abay

river flow data at Merawi runoff station. The performance of the model was evaluated using

R2 and ENS statistical measures for both manual and auto-calibration. After manual calibration

the model R2 and ENS values reached to 0.66 and 0.54 respectively as shown in Figure 22.

Results

63

Figure 22: Comparison of measured data at Gilgel Abay runoff station with simulated data

after manual calibration (WHAT R2 and ENS computation)

The manual calibration followed by auto-calibration improved the R2 and ENS values to 0.74